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(Vetoedin Part)

AN ACT to amend 20.866 (2) (xm), 49.175 (1) (p) and 49.175 (1) (hyepeal and recreate 16.529 of the statutes;
andto affect 2005 Wisconsin Act 25sectior9155 (1w) (b)relating to: authorizing the secretary of administration
to lapse moneys from appropriation accounts and transfer moneys between funds during the 2006-07,fiscal year
affectingposition authorizations for certain state agencies, requiring the secretary of administration to lapse or trans
fer moneys to the general fund related to unfunded retirement liability debt service, and making appropriations.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in
senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SecTioN 1. 16.529 of the statutes is repealed and rec
reatedto read:

16.529 Lapses and fund transfers elating to
unfunded retirement liability debt service. (1) The
definitionsin s. 20.001 are applicable in this section.

(2) Notwithstanding ss. 20.001 (3) (a) to (c) and
25.40(3), beginning in the 2007-09 fiscal biennium,-dur
ing each fiscal biennium the secretary shall lapgaédo
generalfund or transfer to the general fund from each
state agency appropriatiorspecified in sub. (3) an
amountequal to that portion of the total amount of pAnci
pal and interest te paid on obligations issued under s.
16.527during the fiscal biennium that is allocable to the
appropriationas determined under sub. (3).

(3) The secretary shall determine the amounthef
allocationsrequired under sub. (2) as follows:

(@) The secretary shall first determine the total
amountof Wisconsin Retirement System contributions
thatare to be paid by the staiader s. 40.05 during the
fiscal biennium.

(b) The secretary shall then determine the percentage
of the total amount determined under. §ay that is alle
cableto each state agency appropriation from whide-W
consinRetirement System contributionsder s. 40.05
arepaid. The secretary shall exclude from this deter
minationany appropriation from which a lapse or trans
fer to pay any principal or interest amount on obligations
issuedunder s. 16.527 would violate a condition imposed
by the federal government on the expenditure ofribe
eysor if the lapse or transfer would violate the federal or
stateconstitution.

(c) For each appropriation identified under. g},
the secretary shall then apply the percentage calculated
underpar (b) to the total amount of principal and interest
to be paid during the fiscal biennium on obligations
issuedunder s. 16.527. This amount is the portiothef
total amount of principal and interest paid the obliga
tions during that fiscal biennium that is allocable&zh
appropriation.

SecTion 2. 20.866 (2) (xm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

20.866(2) (xm) Building commission;afunding
tax—supportedand self-amortizing general obligation

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTUTES 200506 : Bective date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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debt. From the capital improvement fund, a sunfisuf  (2) (b) and (4) (b), (bc), and (bw) and subchapter 1X of
cient to refund the whole or any part of any unpaid chapter40 ofthe statutes during the 2005-07 fiscal bien
indebtednessised to finance tax—supported or self- nium had the obligations undsection 16.527 of the stat
amortizingfacilities. In addition to the amount that may utesnot been issued, and each appropriation from which
becontracted undggar (xe), the state may contract pub  the moneys would have been expended. The secretary
lic debt in an amount not to exceed-$1,400,000,000 shallexclude from thisletermination any appropriation
$1.775,000,00C0r this purpose. Such indebtedness from which a lapse or transfer to pay any principal or
shallbe construed to include any premium and interest interest amount on obligations issued under section
payablewith respect thereto. Debt incurred by this para 16.5270f the statutes would violate a condition imposed
graphshall be repaid under the appropriations providing by the federal government on the expenditure ofribe

for the retirement opublic debt incurred for tax-sup  eysor if the lapse or transfer would violate the federal or
ported and self-amortizing facilities in proportional stateconstitution.

amountsto the purposes for which the debt wa_ls-refi (c) From each appropriation identifiedparagraph
nanced. No moneys may be expended under this para (), notwithstanding section 20.001 (@) to (c) of the
graphunless the true interest coststhe state can be  gtatutesthe secretary shall lapse the general fund or

reducecby the expenditure. _ transferto thegeneral fund the amount specified in para
SecTioN 3. 49.175 (1) (p) of thetatutes is amended  graph(b) that would otherwise have been expended from
to read: ' _ _ ) the appropriation.
49.175(1) (p) Direct child cae services.For direct Secion 9109.Nonstatutory provisions; Correc-
child care services under s. 49.155, $310,332,166-in tions.

calyear 2005-06 and-$313,432;18®813,432,100n fis-
calyear 2006-07.

SecTION 4. 49.175 (1) (zh) of the statutes is amended
to read:

49.1751) (zh) Earned income tax edit supplement.
For the transfer of moneys from thappropriation
accountunder s. 20.44%3) (md) to the appropriation
accountunder s. 20.835 (2) (kf) for the earned income tax
credit, $55,232,000 in—eachiscal year_2005-06 and
$25,232,000n fiscal year 2006-Q7

SecTioN 5. 2005 Wsconsin Act 25 section9155

(1) PosITION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorizedrTE
positionsfor thedepartment of corrections are increased
by 20.25 GPR positions on April 1, 2007, to be funded
from the appropriation under section 20.410 (1) (a) of the
statutesfor the purpose of enabling continugpkeration
of state—owned power and waste water treatiplamts.

(2) PosITION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorized#TE
positionsfor thedepartment of corrections are increased
by 19.00 PR positions on April 1, 2007, to be funded from
the appropriation under section 20.410 (kk) of the
(1w) (b) is amended to read: statutesfor the purpose of enabling continuggkeration

[2005 Wsconsin Act 25Section 9155 (1w) (b) On of state—owned power and waste water treqtrpbmts.
June30, 20072009 13.0 FTE attorney positions in all __(3) POSITIONAUTHORIZATIONS. The authorized TE

stateagencies that are vacant on that date are eliminatedpOSitiorISfOr the.d.epartment 9f corrections are increased
If fewer than 13.0 FTE attorney positioimsall state by 5.00 PR positions on April 1, 2007, to be funded from

agenciesare vacant on June 30, 20R009 there are the appropriation under secti(ﬂQ.410 (3) (hm) of.the
eliminatedthe requisite number of FTE attorney posi  Statutesfor the purpose of enabling continugperation
tions, as identified by the secretary of administration, so Of State—owned power and waste water treatrplemts.
thata total of 13.0 FTE attorney positions are eliminated. ~ SECTION 9121.Nonstatutory provisions; Health

SecTioN 9101.Nonstatutory provisions; Adminis- and Family Services. _
tration. (1) PosiTioN AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorize®TE
(1) POSITION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorized TE ~ Positionsfor the department of healéimd family services

positions for the department of administration are areincreasedy 33.00 PR positions on April 1, 2007, to
increasedy 23.25 PR positions on April 1, 2007, to be befunded from the appropriation under section 20.435
fundedfrom the appropriation undsection 20.505 (5)  (2) (gk) of thestatutes, for the purpose of enabling centin
(ka) of the statutes, for the purpasieenabling continued ~ ued operation of state—owned power and wastger
operationof state—owned power and waste water treat treatmenplants.

mentplants. (2) PosiTION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorized TE
(2) SrATE AGENCY PAYMENTS RELATING TO UNFUNDED positionsfor the department of healsmd family services

LIABILITIES UNDER THE WISCONSIN RETIREMENT SYSTEM. areincreased by 8.00 PR positions/Ayril 1, 2007, to be
(a) The definitions in section 20.001 of the statutes fundedfrom the appropriation undsection 20.435 (2)

areapplicable in this subsection. (kx) of the statutes, fdhe purpose of enabling continued

(b) The secretary of administration shall determine operationof state—owned power and waste water treat
for each state agency the amount that state agency mentplants.
would have been required to expend under section 40.05 SecTioN 9129.Nonstatutory provisions; Justice.
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(1) POSITION AUTHORIZATIONS; DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC (c) The secretary of administration may not lapse or
ACID ANALYSIS. The authorized FTE positions for the transferunder paragrapla) any more than $130,700
departmenbof justice are increased by 16.00 GPR posi from appropriations to the department of transportation.
tionson July 1, 2007, to be funded from the appropriation SecTioN 9203 Fiscal changes; Agricultue, Trade
undersection 20.45%2) (a) of the statutes, for the the-per and Consumer Piotection.

formanceof deoxyribonucleic acid analysis. (1d) AGRICHEMICAL MANAGEMENT FUND TRANSFER.
(2) SPECIFICATION OF POSITION AUTHORIZATIONS FOR Thereis transferred fronthe agrichemical management
THE PERFORMANCEOF DEOXYRIBONUCLEIC ACID ANALYSIS. fund to the general fund $1,500,008 fiscal year
Of the 31.00 GPR positions authorized under subsection2006-07.
(1) and &cTion 9229 (1) of this act, 29 shall be DNeva SecTion 9209.Fiscal changes; Corections.
lysts,one shall be ®NA technician, and one shall be a (1) ADULT CORRECTIONALSERVICES. In theschedule
DNA-analysis supervisor undersection 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appropri
SecTion 9137.Nonstatutory provisions; Public  ation to the department of corrections under section
Instruction. 20.410(1) (a) of thestatutes, as fcted by the acts of
(1) PosITION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorizedTE 2005 and 2007, the dollar amouri$ increased by

positionsfor the department obublic instruction are $54,798,300or fiscal year 2006-07 to carry out the pur

increasedy 10.00 GPR positions dkpril 1, 2007, to be posefor which the appropriation is made.

fundedfrom the appropriation undsection 20.255 (1) (2) CORRECTIONSCONTRACTSAND AGREEMENTS. In

(b) of the statutes, for the purpose of enabling continued o schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for

operationof state-owned power and waste water treat yhe anpropriation to the department of corrections under

mentplants. . , section 20.410 (1) (ab) dfiestatutes, as fafcted by the
SECTION 9152.Nonstatutory provisions; Univer- actsof 2005 and2007, the dollar amount is increased by

sity of Wisconsin System. 7,477,0000r fiscal year 2006—-07 to carry out the pur
(1) PosITION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorize®TE $ 'se fo’r which the a):)propriation is madey P

- ) . po
p95|t|on§for the Board .Of Regents of the Umversrgy of SecTioN 9221 Fiscal changesHealth and Family
WisconsinSystem are increased by 146.42 GbhdRi :
. ; . Services.
tions on April 1, 2007, to be funded from the apprepri
(1) STATE FOSTER CARE AND ADOPTION SERVICES;

ationunder section 20.285 (1) (a) of thiatutes, for the .
purposeof enabling continue( d)o(pération of state—owned PECREASE. In theschedule under section 20.005 (3) of the
powerand waste water treatment plants statutedor the appropriatioto the department of health
e andfamily services under section 20.435 (@)l) of the
Se 9153.Nonstatutory provisions; Veterans
CTION utory provisi statutesas afected by theacts of 2005 and 2007, the dol

Affairs. . '
(1) POSITION AUTHORIZATIONS. The authorizedTE lar amount is decreased by $3,065,600 for fiscal year
' 2006-07.

positions for the department of veteransfaifs are

increasecby 6.00 PR positions on April 1, 2007, to be (2) MEPICAL ASSISTANCE,DECREASE. In theschedule .
fundedfrom the appropriation under secti2@.485 (1 ) ur?dersectlon 20.005 (3) of the statutes fo_r the appropri
(gk) of the statutes, fahe purpose of enabling continued ation to the department of healémd family services
operationof state—owned power and waste water treat Undersection20.435 (4) (b) of the statutes, ateafed by

mentplants. theacts of 2005 and 2007, the dokamount is decreased
SecTioN 9201 Fiscal changes; Administration. by $69,700,600 for fiscal year 2006—-07.
(1) Lapse or transfer of any unencumbered moneys  (3) PRESCRIPTIONDRUG ASSISTANCE FOR ELDERLY;

in appropriation accounts and fundsl DECREASE. In theSChedu|e undel‘ section 20005 (3) Of the

(a) Notwithstandingsections 20.001 (3) (a) to (c) and Statutedor the appropriatioto the department of health
25.40 (3) of the statutes, but subjegparagraphs (b) and ~ andfamily services under section 20.435 (&) of the
(c), the secretary of administration shall lapse to the gen Statutesas afected by theacts of 2005 and 2007, the dol
eralfund or transfer to the general fund from the unen lar amount is decreased by $15,700,000 for fiscal year
cumberedbalances of state operations appropriations, 2006-07.

otherthan sum siicient appropriations and appropri (4) BADGER CARE HEALTH CARE PROGRAM;INCREASE.
ations of federal revenues, an amount equal to Inthe schedule under section 20.005 (3pefstatutes for
$11,132,00@luring the 2006-07 fiscal year theappropriation to the department of health and family

(b) The secretary of administration may not lapse ~ servicesunder sectior20.435 (4) (bc) of the statutes, as
transfermoneys under paragraph (a) if the lapse ortrans affectedby the acts of 2005 and 20Qfe dollar amount
fer would violate a condition imposed by the federal-gov is increased by $5,500,000 for fiscal year 2006-07 for the
ernmenton the expenditure of the moneys or if the lapse purposeor which the appropriation is made.
or transfer would violate the federal or state constitution. SecTioN 9225 .Fiscal changes; Insurance.
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(1) LAPSETO GENERAL FUND FROMGENERAL PROGRAM (1) PRIVATE BAR AND INVESTIGATOR REIMBURSEMENT.
OPERATIONS APPROPRIATION. Notwithstanding section  In the schedule under section 20.005 (3hefstatutes for
20.001(3) (a)of the statutes, on thefettive date of this  theappropriation to the public defendayard under sec
subsectionthere is lapsed to tlgeneral fund $8,000,000 tion 20.550 (1) (d) of the statutes, afeafed by the acts

from the appropriation account to thdicé of the com of 2005 and 2007, the dollar amount is increased by
missionerof insurancainder section 20.145 (1) (g) of the  $9,700,000or fiscal year 2006—07 to carry out the pur
statutesas afected by the acts of 2005 and 2007. pose for which the appropriation is made.

SecTioNn 9227 Fiscal changes; Joint Committee SecTioN 9248 Fiscal changes; Tansportation.
on Finance. (1) LAPSESTO TRANSPORTATIONFUND.

(1) GENERAL FUND APPROPRIATIONSUPPLEMENTS. In (a) Notwithstanding sections 13.101 (6) and 20.001

the schedule under section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for(3) (c) of the statutes, durirthe 200607 fiscal yeathe

the appropriation to the joint committee on finance under joint committeeon finance may lapse to the transperta
section20.865 (4) (a) of the statutes, afeefed by the  tion fund any amount requested by the department of
actsof 2005 and 2007, thdollar amount is decreased by transportatiorfrom the unencumbered balances of the

$19,371,900or fiscal year 2006-07. appropriatioraccounts under section 20.395 of ¢iet
SecTioN 9229.Fiscal changes; Justice. utes, other than sum $igfent appropriations.
(1) DEOXYRIBONUCLEICACID ANALYSIS. In the sched (b) In submitting a plan to lapse funds as part of its

ule undersection 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the appro request under paragraph (a), the department of
priationto the department of justiecender section 20.455  transportatiorshall identify $4million in lapses from its

(2) (a) of the statutes, adedted by the acts of 2005 and stateoperationsappropriationunder section 20.398l) Vetoed
2007,the dollar amount is increased by $96,600 for fiscal (aq) of the statutes, which amount is in addition to almyPart
year2006-07 to increase the authorized FTE positions amount to be transferred under section 9201 (ihisf

for the department of justidey 15.00 GPR positions on  act, and shall make a correspondingduction of $4

April 1, 2007, for the performance of deoxyribonucleic million in the amount requested for any lapse from the

acidanalysis. appropriationaccount undesection 20.395 (3) (cq) of
SecTioN 9235 Fiscal changes; NaturalResources. the statutes.
(1) RecYCLING FUND TRANSFER. There igransferred (c) If the cochairpersons of the joint committee on
from the recycling fund to thgeneral fund $1,500,000 finance do not notify the secretary of transportation
in fiscal year 2006-07. within 14 working days after the date on which the

(2) STATE FORESTACQUISITION DEBT SERVICE. In the departmenbf transportation submits the plan that the
schedulaunder section 20.005 (3) of the statutes for the committeehas scheduled meeting for the purpose of
appropriationto the departmenof natural resources reviewingthe plan, the secretary shall lapsedhsount
undersection 20.370 (7) (au) of tlstatutes, as fEfcted identifiedunder the plan. If, within 14 working days after
by the acts of 2005 and 2007, the dollar amount is the date on which théepartment submits the plan, the
increasedby $10,600,000 for fiscal year 2006—-07 to cochairpersonsf the joint committee on finanawtify
increasdunding for the purposes for which the appropri  the secretary that the committee has scheduled a meeting
ationis made. for the purpose of reviewinifpe plan, the secretary may

SecTioN 9236 .Fiscal changes; Public Defender  lapse moneys onlyas approved, or modified and
Board. approvedby the committee.




